RESOLUTION 21-05

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COMMISION OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPLY FOR A CRIMINAL JUSTINCE DIVISION GRANT THROUGH THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE FOR IN CAR VIDEO/AUDIO SYSTEMS PROJECT.

WHEREAS, The Breckenridge City Commission finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Breckenridge Texas, that the In-Car Video/Audio Systems project be operated for the 2021 year; and

WHEREAS, The Breckenridge City Commission agrees to provide applicable matching funds for the said project as required by the Criminal Justice Division of the state of Texas, and the Justice Assistance Grant application; and

WHEREAS, The Breckenridge City Commission agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Criminal justice Division funds, the Breckenridge City Commission assures that the funds will be returned to the Criminal Justice Division in full.

WHEREAS, The Breckenridge City Commission designates Heather Robertson-Caraway Breckenridge City manager, as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Breckenridge City Commission approves submission of the grant application for the In-Car Video/Audio Systems project to the office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 2nd day of March 2021 by the following recorded vote:

COMMISIONERS VOTING ATE:		
COMMISIONERS VOTING "NAY":		
COMMISIONERS ABSTAINING:		
COMMISIONERS ABSENT:		
	Bob Sims, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Heather Robertson-Caraway, CCCII, TRM	C	
Interim City Manager / City Secretary		

COMMISSIONIEDS VOTING "AVE".